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By the Common Carrier Bureau:

1. Before the Common Carrier Bureau (Bureau) is a Petition for Reconsideration filed by Mercer County School District (Mercer County), Princeton, West Virginia.
  Mercer County seeks reconsideration of our denial of its request for review of the decision of the Schools and Libraries Division (SLD) of the Universal Service Administrative Company (Administrator).
  For the reasons set forth below, the petition is dismissed.

2. Under the schools and libraries universal service support mechanism, eligible schools, libraries, and consortia that include eligible schools and libraries may apply for discounts for eligible telecommunications services, Internet access, and internal connections.
  The Commission’s rules require that the applicant make a bona fide request for services by filing with the Administrator an FCC Form 470, which is posted to the Administrator’s website for all potential competing service providers to review and bid upon.
  After the FCC Form 470 is posted, the applicant must wait at least 28 days before entering an agreement for services and submitting an FCC Form 471, which requests support for eligible services.
  SLD reviews the FCC Forms 471 that it receives and issues funding commitment decisions in accordance with the Commission’s rules.

3. The Commission’s rules further provide, however, that eligible schools and libraries with pre-existing contracts are exempt from the competitive bidding requirement under certain circumstances.  In relevant part, section 54.511(c)(1) exempts contracts entered into on or prior to July 10, 1997 from competitive bidding requirements for the duration of the contract.
  In such a case, the service request need not be subjected to competitive bidding.  However, the existing contract must have been reported on an FCC Form 470 either in the year of the funding request or in a prior funding year.
  The applicant’s FCC Form 471 must demonstrate compliance with the competitive bidding rules by specifying, for each funding request, the FCC Form 470 in which the contract was either posted for competitive bidding or reported as a pre-existing contract.

4. In our previous decision, we upheld SLD’s denial of several of Mercer County’s Funding Year 3 funding requests for discounts under the schools and libraries universal service support mechanism.
  We held that SLD, based on the record before it, reasonably concluded that Mercer County’s funding requests were not supported by an FCC Form 470 as required by Commission regulations.
  Mercer County argued that the services requested were all based on pre-existing contracts, that an applicant could post such contracts in an FCC Form 470 in one year and rely on this posting in following years, and that its requests were supported by such a prior posting.
  Mercer County specifically asserted that the contracts had been posted in FCC Form 470 No. 798200000009067, a Funding Year 1 FCC Form 470 (Year 1 Form 470).
  The Year 1 Form 470 listed a number of pre-existing contracts, including, Mercer County alleged, the contracts underlying its Funding Year 3 requests.
  However, we concluded that SLD reasonably found that the requests were not based on pre-existing contracts, because each specified a contract award date of April 11, 1998, which would disqualify the contract as a “pre-existing contract” under Commission regulations.
 

5. Mercer County alternately asserted that the requests were supported by FCC Form 470 No. 126210000284078 (Year 3 Form 470), which was posted on December 20, 1999 and presented a number of services for competitive bidding.
  We concluded, however, that the Year 3 Form 470 could not have presented the relevant services for bidding because the service contracts were awarded prior to the posting date of the Year 3 Form 470.

6. In its Petition for Reconsideration, Mercer County now asserts that both of our conclusions were erroneous and unreasonable.
  With regard to our conclusion that SLD reasonably rejected the Year 1 Form 470, Mercer County finds error with our decision in allegedly looking to “an allowable contract date of ‘04/11/1998’ . . . [as] evidence that Mercer’s contracts were . . . not preexisting.”
  Mercer County argues that the allowable contract date is generated by SLD, not the applicant, and therefore, our reliance on this date is unreasonable.
  Mercer County’s argument precedes from a false characterization of our decision, however.  We relied not on the allowable contract date but on the contract award date, which is specified by the applicant, not SLD, and indicates “the date your contract for this service was awarded.”
  Because the applicant specified April 11, 1998 as the date the contract was awarded, we see no error in concluding that SLD reasonably found the contracts not to have been awarded on or prior to July 10, 1997.

7. Mercer County asserts that our reliance on the contract award date in rejecting the Year 3 Form 470 was unreasonable because, Mercer County alleges, the Year 3 Form 470 requested tariff services, not contractual services.
  In fact, the Year 3 Form 470 requested both.
   However, we construe Mercer County’s underlying assertion to be that the funding requests in its FCC Form 471 were themselves for tariffed services, and that the contract award dates are therefore irrelevant.  This argument fails at the outset on procedural grounds.  Mercer County did not mention its new assertion in its request for review, and a party may not base a petition for reconsideration on new facts that were available to it at the time of its original request for review.
  

8. Even were we to consider Mercer County’s assertion that its funding requests are for tariffed services, we would still deny its Petition for Reconsideration, because nothing in the record before SLD gave any indication that the relevant requests were for tariffed services.  In the FCC Form 471, each funding request clearly indicated that it was pursuant to a contract, not a tariff.
  When an applicant seeks support for a tariffed service, the FCC Form 471 instructions specify that the applicant, in filling out the appropriate section of the FCC Form 471, should enter a “T” for the contract number, and leave the contract award date and contract expiration date fields blank.
  For each of the relevant requests, Mercer County specified a specific contract number, not a “T,” and gave a contract award date and a contract expiration date.
  Thus, Mercer County’s assertion that its requests were for tariffed services would not in any case provide a basis for reconsideration.

9. ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to section 1.106(j) of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. § 1.106(j), that the Petition for Reconsideration filed by Mercer County School District, Princeton, West Virginia on May 16, 2001 is DISMISSED.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Carol E. Mattey





Deputy Chief, Common Carrier Bureau
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